exclusion of rents considered under the new standard

• Earnings before taxes are negatively impacted by €20 M reaching €202 M, due to higher depreciations
(€90 M) and financial costs (€68 M), which more than offset the excluded rents, because most of Sonae’s
lease portfolio is still at relatively early contract stages and this will revert in the following years

• Total assets increase by the “right of use” of €970 M
• Shareholders’ funds have a negative impact of €90 M
• Liabilities increase by the value of the lease liability of approximately €1,060 M, which implies a multiple

on rents of 7.7x

For further details, please see the annexes to Sonae consolidated accounts released today to the market.

1 These impacts are unaudited and do not consider equity method consolidated company effects, namely NOS and ISRG.

Sonae _ IFRS 16 | 05
28.03.2019

Sonae: Introducing IFRS 16

Group’s P&L and Balance Sheet2

2 These impacts are unaudited and do not consider equity method consolidated company effects, namely NOS and ISRG.

P&L 2018 IFRS 16 2018

Million euros as reported impact restated comments

Turnover 5,951 - 5,951 No change

Underlying EBITDA 372 138 510 Rents excluded

margin 6.3% - 8.6%

Equity method results 53 - 53 No change

Non-recurrent items 58 - 58 No change

EBITDA 483 138 621

margin 8.1% - 10.4%

Depreciations and Amortizations -225 -90 -315
Depreciation charge

added

EBIT 258 48 306

Net financial results -36 -68 -104 Lease interest added

Earnings before taxes 222 -20 202

Balance sheet 2018 IFRS 16 2018

Million euros as reported impact restated comments

Net fixed assets and financial investments 5,827 970 6,797 "Right of use" added

Working capital -1,222 - -1,222 No change

Invested capital 4,605 970 5,575

Shareholders' funds 3,289 -90 3,199 Equity reduced

Net debt 1,317 - 1,317 No change

Lease liabilities - 1,060 1,060 "Lease liability" added

Sources of financing 4,605 970 5,575

Sonae _ IFRS 16 | 04
28.03.2019

Glossary

EBIT Earnings Before Taxes (EBT) – net financial results.

EBITDA Underlying EBITDA + equity method results + non-recurrent items.

EBITDA margin EBITDA / turnover.

Invested capital Total net debt + Lease Liabilities + total shareholders’ funds.

Lease Liability Net present value of payments to use the asset

Net debt
Bonds + bank loans + other loans + financial leases + shareholder loans - cash, bank deposits, current
investments, and other long-term financial applications.

Right of use
Lease liability at the beginning of the lease adjusted for, initial direct costs, advance rent payments and